the year ended December 31, 2017). Additional disclosures are made for specific transition adjustments if applicable.

There is no change to the Group’s and the Company’s previous accounting policies under FRS or material adjustments on the
initial transition to the new framework, other than those that may arise from implementing certain new SFRS(I) pronouncements
effective at the same time (see below), and the election of certain transition options available under SFRS(I) 1.

Management has elected the option to reset the foreign currency translation reserve for all foreign operation to zero as at
date of transition to SFRS (I) on January 1, 2017. As a result, foreign currency translation deficit as at January 1, 2017 of
S$825,000 has been reclassified to accumulated losses.

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

18

139

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

18N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2018

139

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT'D)

The line items on the Group’s financial statements that have been adjusted from the adoption of SFRS(I) as described above
are summarized below:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Balance Sheet
As at 1 January 2017
Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve (825) 825 –

Accumulated losses (87,933) (825) (88,758)

As at 31 December 2017
Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve (738) 825 87

Accumulated losses (85,465) (825) (86,290)

	 SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Except for SFRS(I) 1 as disclosed above, the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 did not result in a material impact on the financial
statements of the Group.

In addition, the Group had early adopted FRS 109 in 2017. Accordingly, there is no further impact on the Group’s financial
statements when the Group adopted the new financial reporting framework – SFRS(I) in 2018.

39	 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following SFRS(I) pronouncements were issued but not effective
and are expected to have an impact to the Group and the Company in the periods of their initial application.